(3) General situation briefs with emphasis on the Danang TAOR 
were given weekly to the offieers and enlisted men of the squadron by the 
.5-2 sections of the squadron and MAG-H. 

e. (S) Air Operations. 

(1) During the month of November, VNCJ-l flew a total of nine 
hundred eighty-nine (989) ho~rs of which nine hundred seventy-two (972) 
were combat hours. 

(2) On 20 November, a division of four (4) l1F-hB 1 s, led by VMCJ-1 
CO, LtCol R. W. LEi'rrS, and ta:3ked with obtaining BDA for Operation Slam, 
swept repeatedly across enemy anti-aircraft artillery positions in and 
immediately North of the DHZ.

[...]

2 

(3) The following emjtters were intercepted and reported on, but 

not jammed. 

Flatface: 3 
Rock Cake/Stone Cake: 1 
U~nmm: 3 
Whiff: 4 
Fansong: 1 

g. (u) Photo 

(1) There weTe one htmdred seventy-seven (177) photo sorties 
flown completing one hundred five (105) tasks, sixty-nine (69) tasks 
remained outstanding including continuous coverage tasks. 

h. (U) Maintenance 

(1) The total hours flown this month was 989.1, as compared 
with 794.8 hours in November 1966 and 421.6 hours in November 1965. 

(2) The 1967 cadre has departed and many new faces are to be